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¥Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
‘Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier.

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Aziz Dawood
‘Securities (Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker
under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the
"Regulations'') read with Securities Act, 2015 (the ""Act')

Date of Hearing May 25, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing Aziz Dawood Securities (Pvt.) Limited  i.  Mr. Aziz Ahmed
(Chief Executive Officer)
ii.  Mr. Altaf Ahmed
(Company Secretary)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
- Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s Aziz Dawood Securities (Pvt.) Limited
(the “Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers

(Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the ""Regulations') read with Securities Act, 2015
(the "Act").

2. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act whlch
are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is
registered as a broker under section 5A of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(XVII of 1969), shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the
time his existing certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required
to obtain a licence under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect
transactions in futures contracts until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate
licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or grante Haele ‘any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made or g&: 11
shall, unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of this A &5"

date specified in the certificate or documit\
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tSecurities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing
registration expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory
regime was introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was
after the promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure
compliance with Regulations and submit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide
letter dated August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the
documents/information stipulated in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was
advised to submit the application by September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October
31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX submitted the application vide letter dated October 24,
2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to the Respondent for “Tradmg Only” category. The
application of the Respondent forwvarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of requisite
information/documentation and same was communicated to PSX vide email dated December 01,
2016. However, till date no response has been received by the Commission with regard to
deficiencies in respect of requisite information/documentation in the application.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

s The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August
26,2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;

il. The Respondent had no active KATS Terminal; and

iii. The Respondent had no clients.

5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the actzvzz‘zes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ................

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ................
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ... ...

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so, or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated April 19, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon for a hearing on May 04, 2017 to explain as to why the Respondent s application for
grant of licence as securities broker may not be refused. The Resp pefe ngt submitted any
response against the said notice and requested to reschedule ' hearing was

y \? said dates.

rescheduled for May 02, 2017 and for May 10, 2017 however ny
The Respondent was further provided a final o n1ty§f he
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Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

7. A hearing in the matter was held on May 25, 2017 before the undersigned wherein Mr.
Aziz Dawood, Chief Executive Officer (the “CEQ”) and Mr. Altaf Ahmed, Company Secretary
hereafter called as (the “Representative”) of the Respondent appeared before me and submitted as
follows: H

“The reason we remain inactive is that CEO being more than 80 years olds is unable to
run the business. We may please be given some time to commence the business.”

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations
and the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course-of hearing. Considering these
following is hereby concluded:

I The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August
26,2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no active KATS Terminal.
iii. The Respondent had no clients.

iv. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncomphance Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that
the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant
with the provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant
of licence as securities broker cannot be processed, therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of
the Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan lelted (CDCPL), National Clearlng
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Re
proceed further under the applicable regulatory

\%

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, BloeArea, Isl

v Pakrsie AN
PABX: 9207091-94 (376), TEL: 92-51-9100472, FAX: '
Aziz Dawood Securities (Pvt.) Limited e

Page 3 of 4




»Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

C. NCCPL shall:
a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing

Member and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.
11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the name and Memorandum of
Association of the company or winding up of the company as the case may be.

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

e

b (SMD)

Commissie
=

¥

Announced on June \u,2017

Islamabad.
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% Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
~ , Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to AB Equities (Pvt.)
Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker under the
Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the '"Regulations') read
with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act'")

Date of Hearing May 25, 2017

Present at the Hearing
Representing AB Equities (Pvt.) Limited Mr. Farooq Ahmed
(Chief Executive Officer)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)

Mr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s AB Equities (Pvt.) Limited (the
“Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers (Licensing
and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the "Regulations') read with Securities Act, 2015 (the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Respondent for
renewal of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the
“Rules”) vide letter dated July 28, 2016. The Respondent is deemed licensed under section 177(3)
and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is
registered as a broker under section 5A of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(XVII of 1969), shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the
time his existing certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required
to obtain a licence under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect transactions
in _futures contracts until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate licence as a '
futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made or gray ‘:--m r any enactment
‘ ,n; e,

hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, made g // ited:
shall, unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision of thj

date specified in the certificate or documem 1<
\
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Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

3. The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 26, 2016 as it’s existing
registration expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory
regime was introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was
after the promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 26, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure
compliance with Regulations and resubmit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide
letter dated August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the
documents/information stipulated in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was
advised to submit the application by September 30, 2016. The PSX submitted the application vide
letter dated September 29, 2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to the Respondent for
“Trading Only” category.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August
26, 2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration;

ii. The Respondent had no KATS Terminal; and

iii. The Respondent had no clients.

5 In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

, the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the acnvmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ................

(b) where the regulated person is a company, ... ... ... ... ...
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed, ... ....

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), c licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
for which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"

6. Consequently, a notice dated April 19, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon for a hearing on May 04, 2017 to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for .
grant of licence as securities broker may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any
response against the said notice and requested to reschedule the hearing.

T A hearing in the matter was held on May 25, 2017 before the under igned wherein Mr
Farooq Ahmad, Chief Executive Officer (the “CEQ”) of the Responde Speared before me and
submitted as follows: o gy e
“The Reason for not executing any trade is that I had problg Y dd had
undergone a surgery. We may please be allowed-one m&th 1a)é busipiess. ”’
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Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations
and the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these
following is hereby concluded:

1. The Respondent failed to undertake any business of securities broker since August
26,2014 i.e. the date of grant of registration.

ii. The Respondent had no KATS Terminal.
iil. The Respondent had no clients.

iv. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of -
securities broker during the said 24 months. Moreover, the Respondent did not pay
any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to apprise this office in this
regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that
the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant
with the provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant
of licence as securities broker cannot be processed, therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of
the Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under séction 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participaﬁt and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall;

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing
Member and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

14 Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing the naj
Association of the company or winding up of the comp
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¢ Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate

against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subsequently investigated or otherwise
brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on June \\1, 2017

Islamabad.
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y % Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
j Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

Through Courier

Before the Commissioner (SMD)

In the matter of Notice of Opportunity of Personal Hearing Issued to Tariq Sayeed

~Securities (Pvt.) Limited in terms of Application for Grant of Licence as Securities Broker

under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the
"Regulations') read with Securities Act, 2015 (the ""Act'")

Date of Hearing April 26, 2017

Present at the Hearing

Representing Tariq Sayeed Securities (Pvt.) Limited
Mpr. Zulfiqar Ali Butt
(Senior Executive Manager)

Assisting the Commissioner (SMD)
Mpr. Faisal Nawaz
Joint Director (SMD-PRPD)

ORDER

This Order shall dispose of the application of M/s. Tariq Sayeed Securities (Pvt.) Limited
(the “Respondent”) for obtaining licence as a securities broker under the Securities Brokers
(Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (the ""Regulations') read with Securities Act, 2015
(the "Act").

2. Pakistan Stock Exchange (the “PSX”) forwarded the application of the Respondent for
renewal of registration as Broker under the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001 (the
“Rules”) vide letter No. PSX/ISD/TREC/733 dated June 27, 2016. The Respondent is deemed
licensed under section 177(3) and 178(2)(e) of the Act which are reproduced hereunder:

"177. Transitional provisions.

(3) A person who, immediately prior to the commencement of Part V of this Act, is
registered as a broker under section 54 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(XVII of 1969), shall be deemed to be licensed under this Act as a securities broker till the
time his existing certificate of registration remains valid and shall thereupon be required
fo obtain a licence under this Act and such person shall also be allowed to effect
fransactions in futures contracts until such time as it may be required to obtain a separate
licence as a futures broker.

178.  Repeal and savings.

2.(e) any licence, certificate or document issued made worgated under any enactment
hereby repealed shall be deemed to have been issued, yfade,or-gra o nder this Act and
shall, unless cancelled in pursuance of the provision/k L
date specified in the certificate or dpsument.
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% Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
: Securities Market Division
Public offering and Regulated Persons Department

3 The licence renewal date of the Respondent was August 23, 2016 as its existing registration
expires on the said date. By virtue of promulgation of Regulations, new regulatory regime was
introduced w.e.f. June 30, 2016. As the licence renewal date of the Respondent was after the
promulgation of the Regulations i.e. August 23, 2016, hence PSX was instructed to ensure
compliance with Regulations and resubfhit the application by August 31, 2016. However, PSX vide
letter dated August 19, 2016 requested for extension in time for completing the
documents/information stipulated in the Regulations. The request was acceded to and PSX was
advised to submit the application by September 30, 2016, which was further extended to October
31, 2016 upon request of PSX. The PSX submitted the application vide letter dated September 30,
2016 for grant of licence as securities broker to the Respondent for “Trading and Self-Clearing”
category. The application of the Respondent forwarded by PSX was found deficient in respect of
requisite information/documentation and same was communicated to PSX vide email dated
November 15, 2016 which was addressed by PSX vide letter dated December 01, 2016.

4. In terms of the newly promulgated Regulations read with the Act, the application of the
Respondent for grant of licence as securities broker was examined and following deficiencies were
observed:

i. The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 5 days comprising total
volume of 6,004 shares since January 2012; and
il. The Respondent had no active KATS terminal;
5. In view of the above facts the Respondent, prima facie, was not compliant with the

provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act, which are reproduced below:

"152. Other circumstances for disciplinary action in respect of licensed persons.—(1)

- , the Commission may cancel the licence, whether in relation to all or any of
the actzvmes for which he is licensed, or suspend his licence, whether in relation to all or
any of the activities for which he is licensed, for such period or until the occurrence of
such event as the Commission may specify, if ................

(b) where the regulated person is acompany, .................
(iii) the company ceases to carry on the business for which it is licensed; ..

(6) For the purposes of sub-clause (vi) of clause (a) and sub-clause (iii) of clause (b) of
sub-section (1), a licensed person shall be deemed to have ceased to carry on the business
Jfor which he is licensed if —

(a) he has for more than thirty days ceased to carry on the business for which he is licensed
unless he has obtained prior approval of the Commission to do so; or"”

6. Consequently, a notice dated April 19, 2017 was issued to the Respondent whereby it was
called upon to explain as to why the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities
broker may not be refused. The Respondent had not submitted any response against the said notice.

7. A hearing in the matter was held on April 26, 2017 before thg_gnfiermgned wherein Mr.
Zulfigar Ali Butt Senior Executive Manager, of the Respo ftt‘\/ﬁereqfter called as (the

NIC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue)\Bl & Are
PABX: 9207091-94 (376), TEL: 92-5T-9100472
Tariq Sayeed Securities (Pvt.) Limited

Page 2 of 4

e




A% Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
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“We may please be allowed time to commence the business. We are also into the business
of importing electronics and wind power.”

8. I have analyzed the facts of the case, relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations
and the arguments put forth by the Respondent during the course of hearing. Considering these
following is hereby concluded:

i The Respondent had undertaken trading activity only for 5 days comprising total
volume of 6,004 shares since January 2012.

ii. The Respondent had no active KATS Terminal.

iii. The Respondent’s plea to undertake business activity as securities broker, in near
future and his request for renewal of its license has been reviewed in light of the
prevalent legal position as well as the past track record of the Respondent. It is
pertinent to highlight here that the Act came into force with effect from May 13,
2015 i.e. almost 24 months ago. The Respondent failed to undertake any activity of
securities broker since January 2012 except for 6,004 shares in 5 days. Moreover,
the Respondent did not pay any heed to the regulatory requirement as he failed to
apprise this office in this regard till the issuance of notice by this office.

Additionally, Act clearly stipulates the way forward with regard to such
noncompliance. Therefore, the plea taken by the Respondent is untenable at this
point in time.

9. Based on the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondent is not in compliance with the
provisions of section 152(1)(b)(iii) and 152(6)(a) of the Act. I am of the considered opinion that
the Respondent’s application for grant of licence as securities broker has been found noncompliant
with the provisions of the Regulations read with the Act. Hence, Respondent’s application for grant
of licence as securities broker cannot be processed therefore refused in terms of regulation 10 of
the Regulations.

10. Furthermore, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 12, 31 and 55 of the Act, I
hereby direct PSX, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL), National Clearing
Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) that:

A. PSX shall:

a. Immediately suspended the Trading terminals of the Respondent and proceed
further under the applicable regulatory framework.

B. CDC shall:

a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as CDS participant and
proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.

C. NCCPL shall:
a. Immediately suspended the admission of the Respondent as Broker Clearing
Member and proceed further under the applicable regulatory framework.
11. Moreover, the Respondent is hereby directed to:

a. Immediately initiate the process for changing

Association of the company or Wix@‘}n\g up o‘f the
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12. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate
against the Respondent in accordance with law on matters subse ﬁgnﬂy investigated or otherwise

brought to the knowledge of the Commission.

Announced on June \Y, 2017
Islamabad.
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